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HB147 Enrolled

Enrolled, An Act,

To make supplemental appropriations from the Education
Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2024, to the public institutions of
higher education in the amount of $273,700,000, and to the
Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama
Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services
School Districts, the Board of Directors of the Alabama School
of Fine Arts, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of
Math and Science, and the Board of Trustees of the Alabama
School of Cyber Technology and Engineering in the amount of
$726,300,000.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $273,700,000 from the Education Trust Fund
Advancement and Technology Fund to the public institutions of
higher education for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2024. This appropriation shall be expended as provided in
Section 29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall

be distributed as follows:

Alabama Community College System $96,337,344
Alabama Ag&M University 5,820,931
Alabama State University 3,654,216
University of Alabama System 67,638,715
Athens State University 3,518,874
Auburn University 30,602,181

Page 1



29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

HB147 Enrolled

Auburn University Montgomery 5,770,804
Jacksonville State University 11,056,630
University of Montevallo 2,986,909
University of North Alabama 10,629,307
University of South Alabama 13,494,033
Troy University 14,559,220
Tuskegee University 985,320
University of West Alabama 6,645,510
Total $273,700,000

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $726,300,000 from the Education Trust Fund
Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of
Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for
Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,
the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, the
Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and Science,
and the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Cyber
Technology and Engineering, for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2024. This appropriation shall be expended as
provided in Section 29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975.

Section 3. (a) The Department of Education shall
allocate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of

education and entities as follows:

Alabaster City 6,312,667

Albertville City 5,735,407
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Alexander City 2,793,444
Andalusia City 1,779,362
Anniston City 1,762,246
Arab City 2,548,557
Athens City 4,691,812
Attalla City 1,472,487
Auburn City 9,453,391
Autauga County 8,972,701

Baldwin County

30,596,735

Barbour County 675,637
Bessemer City 3,093,894
Bibb County 2,968,816

Birmingham City

19,970,805

Blount County 7,574,448
Boaz City 2,346,433
Brewton City 1,182,176
Bullock County 1,341,887
Butler County 2,732,561
Calhoun County 7,745,051
Chambers County 2,975,100
Cherokee County 3,715,424
Chickasaw City 2,472,064
Chilton County 7,518,132
Choctaw County 1,035,665
Clarke County 2,111,283
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Clay County 1,763,451
Cleburne County 2,395,170
Coffee County 2,712,535
Colbert County 2,462,778
Conecuh County 1,367,134
Coosa County 796,700
Covington County 2,837,061
Crenshaw County 2,138,637
Cullman City 3,202,008
Cullman County 9,517,336
Dale County 3,181,279
Daleville City 1,094,892
Dallas County 2,401,594
Decatur City 8,394,688
DeKalb County 8,426,510
Demopolis City 1,968,737
Dothan City 7,753,985
Elba City 642,560

Elmore County

11,421,375

Enterprise City 6,464,398
Escambia County 4,021,897
Etowah County 8,368,588
Fufaula City 5,982,051
Fairfield City 1,392,732
Fayette County 2,090,302
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Florence City 4,452,947
Fort Payne City 3,367,642
Franklin County 3,510,640
Gadsden City 4,746,321
Geneva City 1,226,596
Geneva County 2,652,806
Greene County 861,900
Gulf Shores City 2,372,633
Guntersville City 1,780,617
Hale County 2,177,336
Haleyville City 1,572,068
Hartselle City 3,483,034
Henry County 2,433,165
Homewood City 4,333,038

Hoover City

13,284,457

Houston County

6,667,877

Huntsville City

22,648,155

Jackson County 4,943,576
Jacksonville City 1,697,348
Jasper City 2,687,438

Jefferson County

34,836,265

Lamar County 2,130,255
Lanette City 924,690
Lauderdale County 7,620,373
Lawrence County 4,507,657
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Lee County

8,989,264

Leeds City

2,075,947

Limestone County

15,140,011

Linden City 413,031
Lowndes County 1,157,280
Macon County 1,705,680

Madison City

12,144,543

Madison County

19,751,676

Marengo County 883,834
Marion County 3,223,041
Marshall County 5,679,995
Midfield City 1,003,040

Mobile County

49,640,993

Monroe County

2,962,993

Montgomery County

25,844,793

Morgan County 7,400,632
Mountain Brook City 4,336,602
Muscle Shoals City 2,796,305
Oneonta City 1,403,272
Opelika City 4,910,349
Opp City 1,266,147
Orange Beach City 1,216,959
Oxford City 3,999,461
Ozark City 1,972,301
Pelham City 3,398,011
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Pell City 4,038,109
Perry County 890,810
Phenix City 7,109,869
Pickens County 2,300,206
Piedmont City 1,003,020
Pike County 2,055,871
Pike Road City 2,686,736
Randolph County 2,004,273
Roanoke City 1,365,327
Russell County 3,537,894
Russellville City 2,527,827
Saraland City 3,312,833
Satsuma City 1,404,300
Scottsboro City 2,340,711
Selma City 2,486,118
Sheffield City 982,662

Shelby County

20,981,324

St. Clair County 9,333,130
Sumter County 959,473
Sylacauga City 2,043,323
Talladega City 1,504,510
Talladega County 6,833,019
Tallapoosa County 2,677,199
Tallassee City 1,471,433
Tarrant City 1,240,348
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181 Thomasville City 1,002,689
182 Troy City 1,699,607
183 Trussville City 5,011,937
184 Tuscaloosa City 10,442,678
185 Tuscaloosa County 18,493,198
186 Tuscumbia City 1,465,360
187 Vestavia Hills City 7,009,284
188 Walker County 6,773,481
189 Washington County 2,411,582
190 Wilcox County 1,139,011
191 Winfield City 1,198,438
192 Winston County 2,196,107
193 University Charter School 607,626
194 Cyber and Engineering, Alabama School of 254,976
195 MAEF Charter School 629,962
196 LEAD Academy 685,826
197 Legacy Prep 403,846
198 I-3 Academy 616,711
199 Youth Services School District, Department of 160,615
200 Deaf and Blind, Alabama Institute for the 330,766
201 Math and Science, Alabama School of 248,953
202 Fine Arts, Alabama School of 341,959
203 Life Academy 305,821
204 Breakthrough Charter 238,613
205 Magic City Acceptance Academy 333,677

Page 8
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Empower Community School 138,831
AL Aerospace and Aviation 76,648
Covenant Academy of Mobile 258,690
Teacher Professional Development 2,000,000
Totals 726,300,000

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary, the
funds appropriated to the Department of Education by
subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without
prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c) (1) The above appropriation for teacher professional
development shall be allocated to the Alabama Department of
Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm Classroom of
Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to provide
technology tools and professional development services to
classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and
student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature
that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may
also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative
costs, and professional learning services.

(2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report of
the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
October 1, 2025.

Section 4. All funds not expended in the current
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231 fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the
232 purpose appropriated.

233 Section 5. This act shall become effective immediately.
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Speaker of the House of Representatives

President and Presiding Officer of the Senate

House of Representatives

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and

was passed by the House 16-Apr-24, as amended.

Senate

House

Senate

John Treadwell

Clerk

02-May-24 Amended and Passed
09-May-24 Passed, as amended by
Conference Committee

Report

09-May-24 Passed, as amended by
Conference Committee

Report
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